

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
THE STATE OF FLORIDA

NAACP, Inc., *Et al.*
Petitioners

v.

CASE No.: SC02 - 1878
Lower Tribunal No.: 1D00-3138

Florida Board of Regents, *Et al.*
Respondents

AMENDED BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND,
NATIONAL ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CONSORTIUM, AND
NATIONAL ABORTION AND REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS ACTION LEAGUE,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS/APPELLANTS

David Lipman, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 280054
5901 SW 74th Street
Miami, FL 33145
(305) 662-2600

Thomas J. Henderson, Esq.
Michael L. Foreman, Esq.
Audrey J. Wiggins, Esq.
Lawyers' Committee for
Civil Rights Under Law
1401 New York Ave., NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE

(Other Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

Mexican American Legal Defense and Educational Fund
634 South Spring Street
Eleventh Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90014
(213) 629-2512

Karen K. Narasaki, Esq.
Vincent Eng, Esq.
National Asian Pacific American Legal Consortium
1140 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 296-2300

Betsy Cavemdish, Esq.
National Abortion and Reproductive Rights
Action League
1156 - 15th Street, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-3000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II.	STATEMENT OF INTEREST	3
III.	SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
IV.	THE NAACP SATISFIES THE REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING TEST OF THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT WHICH IS CONSISTENT WITH FEDERAL STANDING	8
A.	THE NAACP SATISFIES THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT TEST ARTICULATED IN <i>HOME BUILDERS</i>	8
1.	The NAACP Members Are “Substantially Affected” By The Administrative Change Eliminating Affirmative Action In Public Education	12
2.	The Substantially Affected Requirement Is Also Satisfied By the <i>Coalition</i> “Presumption”	15
B.	THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THE NAACP’S COMMITMENT TO EDUCATIONAL EQUALITY AND HISTORY OF PROTECTING THE RIGHTS OF MINORITIES IN DECIDING IF THE NAACP HAS REPRESENTATIONAL STANDING TO CHALLENGE A RULE ELIMINATING AFFIRMATIVE ACTION IN UNIVERSITY ADMISSIONS	16
1.	Through Its Standing In Federal Courts, the NAACP Has Protected the Rights of Minorities	16
2.	The NAACP’s Commitment to Educational Equality	19
V.	THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS DECISION UNDERMINES ONE OF THE SPECIFIC PURPOSES OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT -- TO INCREASE PUBLIC PARTICIPATION IN THE ADMINISTRATION PROCESS	21

VI. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
CONTRADICTS TWELVE YEARS FLORIDA APPELLATE
COURT PRECEDENT 23

VII. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS DECISION
THAT *COALITION* ONLY APPLIES TO TRADE AND
PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATIONS, AND NOT OTHER
ORGANIZATIONS LIKE THE NAACP, RAISES EQUAL
PROTECTION CONCERNS 26

CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

Brown v. Board of Education, 347 U.S. 483 (1954) 19

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98, 115, 121 S. Ct. 525, 535 (2000)
(Rehnquist, J., concurring) 28

Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center, Inc., 463 U.S. 432 (1985) 28

Harrison v. NAACP, 360 U.S. 167 (1959) 19

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission,
432 U.S. 333 (1977) 8

Hunter v. Erickson, 393 U.S. 385 (1969) 28

Louisiana ex rel. Gremillion v. NAACP, 366 U.S. 293 (1961) 17

*Maryland State Conferences of NAACP Branches v. Maryland Dep’t
of State Police*, 72 F. Supp. 2d 560 (D.Md. 1999) 18

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers, 377 U.S. 288 (1964) 17

NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson, 357 U.S. 449 (1958) 17, 28

NAACP v. American Arms, Inc., 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18905 17, 20, 25

NAACP Anne Arundel County v. City of Annapolis,
133 F. Supp. 2d 795 (D. Md. 2001) 18

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963) 18

Ranger v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) 28

Rodriguez v. California Highway Patrol, 89 F. Supp. 2d 1131
(N.D. Cal. 2000) 18

Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Board of Education,
402 U.S. 1 (1971) 19

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency

Procedures, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 25

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975) 8

White v. Engler, 188 F. Supp. 2d 730 (E.D. Mich. 2001) 18

State Cases

City Lynn of Haven v. Bay Council of Registered Architects, Inc.,
528 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988) 12

Coalition of Mental Health Professionals v. Dep’t of Professional Regulation,
546 So.2d 27 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) *passim*

*Dep’t of Professional Regulation, Board of Dentistry v. Florida
Dental Hygienist Ass’n*, 612 So. 2d 646 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993) 12

*Farmworker Rights Organization, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health and
Rehabilitative Services*, 417 So. 2d 753 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982) 11

*Federation of Mobile Home Owners of Florida, Inc. v. Dep’t of
Business Regulation, Division of Florida Land Sales,
Condominiums and Mobile Homes*, 479 So. 2d 252
(Fla. 2nd DCA 1985) 11

*Florida Board of Medicine v. Florida Academy of
Cosmetic Surgery, Inc.*, 808 So. 2d 243 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 12

*Florida Home Builders Ass’n v. Dep’t of Labor & Employment
Security*, 412 So. 2d 351 (Fla. 1982) *passim*

*Florida League of Cities, Inc. v. Dep’t of Environmental
Regulation*, 603 So. 2d 1363 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 11

*Friends of the Everglades, Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Internal
Improvement Trust Fund*, 595 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992) 10, 12, 24

Hillsborough County v. Florida Restaurant Ass’n, Inc.,
603 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992) 11

Macnamara v. Kissimmee River Valley Sportsmans’ Ass’n,
648 So. 2d 155 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1994) 12

NAACP v. Board of Regents, 822 So. 2d 1 (2002) *passim*

Southwest Florida Water Mgmt. District v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc., 773 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000) 23

Ward v. Bd. of Trs. of Internal Improvement Trust Fund, 651 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 24

Washington v. Seattle School District, 458 U.S. 457 (1982) 28

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend XIV, § 2 26

State Constitution

Fla. Const. Art. 1, § 2 26

Statutes

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6C-6.001 1

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6C-6.002 1

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6C-6.003 1

Fla. Admin. Code R. 6C-6 (10)(e) 6 2, 13

Fla. Stat. 120.56 (1999) 1, 9

Fla. Stat. 120.54(4)(b) (Supp. 1996) 21

Fla. Stat. 120.56(2)(c) (Supp. 1996) 21

Fla. Stat. 120.595(2) (Supp. 1996) 21

Other Authorities

Executive Order 99-281 1

Executive Summary of the Final Report of the Governor’s
Administrative Procedure Act Review Commission,
February 20, 1996 21, 22
